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THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

Compaosed of Mr. Hubert Thierry, Presdent; Mr. Julio Barboza, Vice-Presdent; Mr. Vidor Y enyi
Olungu;

Wheress a the request of Ziad Abdullah Ismail, aformer saff member of the United Nations
Rdief and Works Agency for Pdedine Refugeesin the Near Eadt (hereinafter referred to as UNRWA or the
Agency), the President of the Tribund, with the agreement of the Respondent, exterded until 31 March 1998
thetime-limit for thefiling of an gpplication with the Triburd;

Whereas, on 24 March and 15 June 1998, repectively, the Applicant filed an gpplication thet did
not fulfill dl the formd reguirements of atide 7 of the Rules of the Tribund;

Whereas, on 11 Augugt 1998, the Applicant, after making the necessary corrections, again filed
an goplication containing plees which reed, in part, asfollows

A..

1. That the decigon of the Joint Appedls Board recommending thet the Respondent=s
decison >be reviewed with aview to acogpting the Applicant=s withdrawd [of his
resgnation] =, befully rangated by the Tribund.



2. That the Respondent=s decison rgjecting the Joint Appeds Board be rgjected.

3. That [the] Applicant be reingtated in his podition as of the date of his Supposad resgnetion
with full rights and back pay from thet day till his rengatement with norma raises he would
have been entitled to had he not been improperly dismisssd. @

Whereas the Respondent filed his answer on 28 January 1999;
Whereas the Applicant filed written observations 15 April1999;

Wheressthe factsin the cese are asfollows:

The Applicant entered the service of UNRWA on 20 July 1987, on atemporary-inddfinite
gopointment asaMedica Officer, a grade 14, in Nablus Area, Wes Bank. His gopointment was subject to
aprobationary period of one year and he was A corfirmed in [his gopointment] @on 5 July 1988.

In June 1995, the family of afemde patient submitted acomplaint againg the Applicant, accusng
him of improper behaviour toward the patient during an examinaion in the Clinic & the Bdaa Refugee
Camp. The problem was resolved, the complaint was withdrawn and adeed of reconailiation was published
in Al-Quds newspaper on 3 July 1995.

On 17 July 1995, the Area Officer, Nablus, informed the Fidd Adminidration Officer, West Bark,
of theinddent involving the Applicant. The Area Officer dated, that despite alack of concrete evidence, the
investigation hed reveded that A[the Applicant=g behaviour with his dients and colleegues went beyond his
professond limits@ and recommended that he be served with aletter of censure. A handwritten note on the
same letter from the Hld Adminigration Officer to the Fidd Personnd Officer (FPO), West Bank, advised
agang such aletter of censure, but suggested thet the Applicant be reminded to dways have afemde nurse
present during examinations of femde patients

On 11 Augugt 1995, the Applicant submitted his resgnation to the FPO, with effect from 11
September 1995, On 15 August 1995, the FPO wrate to the Applicant and informed him that his
resignation was accepted effective dose of busness on 10 September 1995.

By letter dated 17 August 1995, the Applicant wrate to FPO requedting withdrawa of his
resgnation. He daimed that he had submitted his resgnation under duress, following athreat by the Chidf,



Hed Hedth Programmein the presence of the Area Hedth Officer, Nablus, and the Area Officer, Nablus,
thet if he did not submit his resgnation, his services would be A compulsorily@terminated. On 21 August
1995, the FPO wrote to the Applicant advisng him thet his resgnation would stand and that a Separation
Personnd Action Form was being issued.

On 24 August 1995, the Applicant wrate another |etter to the FPO, conceming the withdrawd of
hisresgnaion. He raterated that he had Sgned his resgnation under duress, and sated thet he hed
withdrawvn his resgnetion before it hed been gpproved by the Adminidration. He added that he did not
Acondder himsdf resgned@es he had not done anything to deserve separdtion from sarvice, and requested
that the matter be investigated. The |etter was copied to the Director of UNRWA Operations, West Bank
and Gaza Strip, for Atrandfer [of hig problem to the Committee of Apped in Viema@

On 6 September 1995, the Applicant wrote to the Headquarters Coordinator of Operations, West
Bank and Gaza, and requested that his letter of 24 August 1995 be withdrawn.

On 8 September 1995, the Applicant again wrote to the Headquarters Coordinator of Operations,
West Bank and Gaza, and advised him that the | etter of 6 September 1995 was itsdf written under duress.
He again requested that the matters assodiated with his resgnetion be investigated and thet the letter be sent
onto Vienna On 25 October 1995, the Applicant wrote to the Director of Adminigtration and Human
Resources UNRWA Heedquarters, Vienna, reiterating his complaint and requested him to Agppoint a...
committee@to look into his case.

On 31 October 1995, the Applicant lodged an goped with the Joint Appedls Board (JAB). The
JAB adopted itsreport in May 1997. Its evadudtion, judgement and recommendation reed asfollows:

Alll. EVALUATION AND JUDGEMENT

12. In its ddiberations the Board examined dl documents dited before it, induding the
Appdlant=s persond file and came out with the fallowing:

@ By reference to the gpped, the Board noted that the Appd lant=s contention that
the refusd to dlow him to withdraw his notice of resgnation was unjus.

(b) By reference to the Adminidration=s reply the Board noted ... the
Adminigraion=s contention thet the refusd to withdraw the Appdlant=s resgnation was



properly exercised and based on vaid managerid congderations and without any persond
prgudice or bias agang him.

(© By reference to the Appdlant=s persond file the Board noted thet the Appd lant
hed astisfactory performance during his sarvice with the Agency, in fact hisoverdl raings
in mogt of his periodic reports were four.

(d  TheBoad noted that the circumstances in which the Appdlant submitted his
resgnetion were unusud, where the Appdlant was summoned to the fidd office to submit
hisresgnation in the presence of [the] Area Officer, Chief, Fed Hedth Programme, and
[the] AreaHedth Officer, Nablus, which in the opinion of the Board congtitutes an
amaosphere of doubt in these drcumdances. Moreover, the Board bdieves that the
Appdlant should have submitted his resgnation by himsdf and without any externd
interference, as dated in Area gff rule 109.6.

(e The Board dso noted that no letter of censure wasissued againg the Appdlant
and it was noted that there was not enough substantive and documented evidence to issue
such aletter, nor any disciplinary meesures were taken againg the Appdlant, before this
incident in fact adead of family recondliation was issued and an officid gpology was
submitted to the Appdlant and that the incident was amere misundersanding.

() The Board bdievesthat the Adminidtration should have conducted a Board of
Inquiry to investigate the incident and give afind report, and that the Appdlant should have
been sugpended pending the investigation whichin the opinion of the Board givesriseto
the quedtion of actud prgjudice againg the Appdlant, dso the Appdlant resumed working
for 45 days dfter the incident and kept on examining lady patients, and no complaints were
mede againg him.

(o) Inview of the above, the Board believes that some extraneous factors interfered in
the case of the Appdlant, and thet the Appelant should be given the benefit of the doukbt.

IV. RECOMMENDATION
13.  Inview of theforegoing and without pregudiceto any ord or witten submisson to any

party, the Board unanimoudy makes its recommendetion thet the decison gppeded againg be
reviewed, with aview of acoepting the Appdlant=swithdrawd of hisresgnation.@

On 3 July 1997, the Commissoner-Generd tranamitted to the Applicant acopy of the JAB report
and informed him asfallows

A... | have carefully reviewed the Board=s report and noted its condusons. The Board
was of the gpinion thet the drcumstances in which you had submitted your resgnation were unusud



in that you had done so in the presence of senior Agency gaff. It noted thet there had been no
finding of misconduct in relaion to the alegations made agand you and opined that aBoard of
Inquiry should have invedtigated the metter. 1t was accordingly of the view that extraneous matters
interfered in the case and that you should have been given the benefit of any doubt. The Board
accordingly recommended thet the decision not to dlow the resgnation to be withdrawn be
reviewed, with aview to alowing you to do 0.

| agree with the Board that misconduct had not been established againg you; however,
thiswas nat the primary issuein thisgpped. Indeed, & issue was whether the Agency should have
dlowed you to withdraw your resgnation. The Board did not examine the drcumdancesin which
you cameto resign, except to note that you did so in the presence of senior Agency offidds. The
Board did not gpparently condder the evidence of Chief, Held Hedth Programme, which wasto
the effect that you fredy resgned rather than face afull invedtigation. In addition, the Board did not
condder the reasons why the Agency does not dlow the ready withdrawa of resgnations.

Accordingly, | can not accept the Board=s condusions and recommendation. Y our gpped is
dismissed.

In accordance with Areadaff rule 111.3 (12), a copy of thisletter and the Board=s report
will be sant to the locd Staff Union from West Bank, thirty days after recaipt of thisetter by you
Kindly inform the Adminidtration within this period if you object to acopy being sent to the Staff
Unon@

On 11 Augudt 1998, the Applicant filed with the Tribund the gpplication referred to eatlier.

Wheress the Applicant=s principd contentions are;

1. The Applicant did not resign voluntarily, but was pressured into doing <o.

2. The Respondent did not follow the normd procedures for dedling with resgnations

3. The decison not to acogpt the withdrawad of his resignation waas tainted by improper
notivation and the influence of extraneous factors

Wheress the Respondent=s principd contentions are:

1. A gt member resgns by giving written notice to the Agency. Itisaunilaerd act of a
gaff member and does not nead to be acoepted by the Agency.

2. The Applicant submitted avaid and effective resgnation. Any request by the Applicant to
have his resgnation withdrawn is subject to the Agency=s rules regarding re-employmen.



3. The Applicant has not met the burden of proving thet the decison not to re-employ im
was tainted by prgudice or improper motivation.

The Tribund, having ddliberated from 2 to 15 November 1999, now pronounces the following
judgement:
l. Thefacts on which the Tribund isto pronounce judgement are not very conagtent. A complaint
was ubmitted by a patient of the Applicant, aphyddan in the sarvice of UNRWA, but the complaint was
withdravn and the patient=s family gpologized to the Applicant. The incdent gppeared to have been dosed,
but the Applicant was nonethdess summoned to Jerusdlem by the UNRWA medicd autharities (the Chief of
the Hdd Hedth Programme, dong with some of his colleagues), who, according to the Applicant, asked him
to resign, falling which his employment would be terminated without compensation. On 11 August 1995, the
Applicant 9gned aletter of resgnation which had been prepared for him. - A few dayslater the Applicant
withdrew his resignation (letter of 17 August 1995), which, in the interim, had been acoepted by the
Adminigration. Following an exchange of correspondence with the Agency in this connection, the Applicant
retracted thiswithdrawa but, on 8 September, dleged that he had done so under duress. The Applicart is
requesting the Tribund to rule that the withdrawd of his resgnation should be acogpted by the Adminidration
and that the sdary he would have received if he had not been conddered to have resigned should be paid to

hm

. The Tribund will not render adecison on dl the episodes briefly summarized above, which give
riseto conflicting acoounts. However, it gopearsto the Tribund that, to echo the terms usad by the JAB, the
conditionsin whichthe Applicant formulated his resignation are Aunusud@end nat fully competible with the
provisons of Areadaf rule 100.6, which gppliesto locd UNRWA g&f. It gopearsthat psychologica
pressure, a least, was brought to bear on the Applicant. The Tribund has carefully sudied the condusions
of the JAB, to the effect that Athe drcumdtancesin which the Appdlant submitted his resgnetion were
unusud, where the Appdlant was summoned to the fidd office to submit his resgnation in the presence of
[the] Area Officer, Chief, FHdd Hedth Programme, and [the] AreaHedlth Officer, Nablus, which, inthe
opinion of the Board, condtitutes an amaosphere of doubt in these circumstances. Moreover, the Board



bdievesthat the Appdlant should have submitted his resgnetion by himsdlf and without any externd
interference, as dated in Area geff rule 109.6. ... [T]he Board believes that some extraneous factors
interfered in the case of the Appdlant, and that the Appelant should be given the benefit of the doubt.@ The
Tribund endorses the condusons of the JAB, which, by reason of its proximity, is particularly wel qudified
to determine the facts

Accordingly, the Applicant should be given the benefit of the doubts asto the free and voluntary
neture of his resgnetion and as to the episodes which followed that event. Basad on the condusion of the
JAB that the resgnation was influenced by some extraneous factors, the Tribund finds thet the Applicant
should be awvarded damages amounting to Sx months= net base day a therate in effect on the date of his

separation from sarvice

1. For the foregoing reasons, the Tribund decides

(@  Tha the Applicant should be awarded dameages amounting to Sx months= net base sdlary
a theratein effect on the date of his sparation from service

(b)  Torgectdl other pless

(Sgnatures)
Hubat THIERRY
Presdent

Jlio BARBOZA
Vice-Presdent

Victor YENY! OLUNGU
Member

New York, 15 November 1999 MaritzaSTRUYVENBERG
Executive Secretary



